

No. 18-1259

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRETT JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

**BRIEF OF ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, ERIC M. FREEDMAN,
CRAIG FUTTERMAN, MARTIN GUGGENHEIM,
BERNARD E. HARCOURT, SHANI M. KING, JEFFREY L.
KIRCHMEIER, ISSA KOHLER-HAUSMANN, LEAH
LITMAN, CHRISTOPHER SEEDS, ALISON SIEGLER,
CAROL STEIKER, DAVID A. STRAUSS, CARLOS
MANUEL VÁZQUEZ, GIDEON YAFFE, STEVEN ZEIDMAN
AS *AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER***

HARRY SANDICK
Counsel of Record
Patterson Belknap Webb & Tyler LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
hsandick@pbwt.com

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

ISSA KOHLER-
HAUSMANN
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511

JOHN MILLS
MICHAEL ONAH
Phillips Black, Inc.
1721 Broadway,
Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612

KATHRINA SZYMBORSKI
HYATT M. HOWARD
Patterson Belknap Webb &
Tyler LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
June 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. <i>MILLER</i> HELD THAT STATES MAY NOT IMPOSE LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE ON JUVENILES WHOSE CRIMES REFLECT TRANSIENT IMMATURITY, ANNOUNCING A SUBSTANTIVE RULE OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW.	
	6
II. THE SENTENCING SCHEME HERE RUNS AFOUL OF PRINCIPLES OF PROPORTIONALITY.	
	11
III. ALLOWING THE SENTENCING SCHEME HERE TO STAND WOULD Demean THE RULE ANNOUNCED IN <i>MILLER</i>	
	15
IV. THE LOWER COURT'S SENTENCING SCHEME DID NOT CONFORM TO THE SUBSTANTIVE CONSTITUTIONAL RULE RECOGNIZED IN <i>MILLER</i>	
	17
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	16
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	7, 15, 16
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	20
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	13
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	passim
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	7
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988).....	10
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017).....	16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	17
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	7
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	passim
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	7
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	23
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. United States Coin & Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971).....	8
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	11

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	16, 17
